
The purpose of this change form is to highlight revisions to the State Behavioral Health 
Services (SBHS) Billing Manual.  Unless otherwise noted, the State (HCPF and BHA) has 
agreed that it will accept coding provided under the previous edition through December 31, 
2024.  Providers must implement the January edition by December 31, 2024, for dates of 
service January 1, 2025, and thereafter, regardless of submission date.  

 

Change Reason for the Change 
Removed all references to CMHCs from 
the manual.  This includes: 
Removed PT 35 as Billing PT from all coding 
pages. 
Removed references to CMHCs for all 
appendices. 
Remove special CMHC policy related to 
rendering provider. 
Updated language in section 2 A BHA 
Providers 

CMHC as a category will no longer exist in 
the state of CO as of 12/31/24.  Therefore 
PT 35 will no longer be referenced. 

Add PT 78 to 96116 Identified oversight 
Add H2011 ET and 90839 ET to individual 
coding pages and appropriate appendices 

Added distinct coding pages to reduce 
confusion in guidance. 

Added language re: Box 32 and POS on 
claim form 

To clarify proper billing procedure for 
services provided to a member by a single 
provider. 

Add language in the SBHS billing Manual 
that instruct providers that for all services 
provided at a single location (under a 
common billing NPI) all services Same 
Member/Same Day should be on a single 
claim 

To clarify proper billing procedure for 
services provided to a member by a single 
provider. 

Update language on H0043/H0044 
regarding 15 hours/month guidance 

Clarify language to reduce confusion in 
guidance 

Deleted E/M 99441-99443 CMS deleted these codes  
Edited Description for 98966-98968, 
99213, 99222, and 99232  

Per CMS updates 

Added POS 13, 33, and 55 to Evaluation 

and Management codes 99341-99350 
Per CMS merging  

H0001add POS 55 Per request.  HCPF approved 
Edited weekly time requirements for 
H0015, H0016, H0035 and S9480  

To remove confusion on weekly minimum  

Removed PT 63 SUD individual from coding 
pages 

PT 63 end dated 2020 



Updated Appendix D with CSNP names 
and rates 

To reflect final and official status of 
enrolled CSNPs 

Added specific age range 5-18 y/o in 
service description for H0019 U1 QRTP 

To align appropriate utilization with the 
Statewide Standard Utilization 
Management (SSUM) guidelines. 

H0019 HB added language regarding Level 
1 and Level 2 distinctions 

Clarify distinctions between Level 1 and 
Level 2 transitional living homes 

Added Crisis Professional and definition to 
Appendix J 

Creation of service provider, Crisis 
Professional 

 

 


